provisions of Ordinance No. 2007-01 as amended and known as the “Zoning Code.” 

1. Grant a variance to allow the proposed addition in conjunction with the existing residence 

to exceed the allowable floor area factor and maintain a square foot floor area of seven 

thousand eight hundred and thirty five (7,835) vs. the single family residence shall not 

exceed a maximum square foot floor area of seven thousand one hundred and forty 

(7,140) as required by Section 4-101 (D) (10) (a) of the Coral Gables, “Zoning Code”. 

STAFF OBSERVATION:  The Coral Gables “Zoning Code” has specific regulations, as well 

as design and performance standards, to ensure that the renovation of a residence is harmonious

[...]

permitted is to limit the size and mass of a residence in relation to the building site.  

The Applicant is requesting a variance to build a second floor addition above the existing garage 

and be allowed to exceed the maximum square foot floor area permitted for this property site.   

The maximum floor area permitted is seven thousand one hundred and forty (7,140) square feet.  

The proposed floor area considering the new addition and the existing residence is seven 

thousand eight hundred and thirty five (7,835) square feet, totaling an excess of six hundred and 

ninety five (695) square feet. 

The Zoning Code is amended and modified throughout the years and the parameters currently in 

effect are imposed on all properties. An undue hardship exists only if the predicament is unique 

to the property of the applicant.  This situation is not unique if it is shared by other land in the

[...]

ORDINANCE NO. 2007-01 AS AMENDED AND KNOWN AS THE 

“ZONING CODE,” TO WIT: 

1. Grant a variance to allow the proposed addition in conjunction with the existing residence 

to exceed the allowable floor area factor and maintain a square foot floor area of seven 

thousand eight hundred and thirty five (7,835) vs. the single family residence shall not 

exceed a maximum square foot floor area of seven thousand one hundred and forty 

(7,140) as required by Section 4-101 (D) (10) (a) of the Coral Gables, “Zoning Code”. 

A Resolution was passed and adopted due to the following roll call:  “Yeas” –Dr. De Blij, 

Mr. Bello, Dr. Briggle, Mr. Mora, Mr. Lukacs.   “Nays” – Mr. Artigues, Mrs.